

FIR No. 157/17

P.S. Jahangirpuri
State Vs. Virender Pal etc.

25.01.2019

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All four accused persons on bail with counsel Sh. B.L.

Madhukar.

ASI T.N Yadav on behalf of SHO.

Parvie Officer has filed an application for filing the FSL result. FSL result be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard on the point of charge. Ld counsel for applicant/accused has argued that there is no allegations against any of the accused in the first statement dated 18.03.17 of Sh. Sher Singh, the father of the deceased. He has pointed out that in the first statement dated 18.03.17 father of deceased had categorically stated that the behaviour of inlaws of his deceased daughter was good and deceased had never made any complaint to them against her inlaws. They have also categorically stated that they were not suspecting any foul play. He has further argued to subsequent statements dated 20.03.17 of the father and mother of the deceased is an after thought.

Per contra Ld Additional P.P has argued that a complaint dated 22.03.17 was lodged by Sh. Sher Singh, father of the deceased to the SDM, Azadpur Model Town wherein he stated that on 17.03.17 at

11.49 p.m they received phone call from the Chacha Sasur of the deceased that their daughter was not well and asked them to visit Jahangirpuri(matrimonial home of their daughter). When they reached Jhangirpuri, they came to know from the doctors that their doctor had expired in the morning. They also alleged that in the meanwhile their son Suraj was criminally intimidated by a Neta type man and two police officials of Jhanagirpuri by showing him photograph of a girl and threatened to falsely implicate him in a false case and also to kill him. They pressurized them to give a statement in favour of the inlaws of their deceased daughter. Their are specific allegations regarding cruelties inflicted by the accused persons on the deceased in order to fulfill their illegal demand on account of dowry. They have also stated that on 12.03.17 their deceased daughter came to their house and informed them that her husband, inlaws and other family members were demanding a car in place of the bike given at the time of marriage. Due to this the complainant/father of the deceased has also tried to speak to inlaws of her daughter, however, her father-in-law had completely refused to speak to him. They had sent their daughter back to her matrimonial home on 13.03.17 after making her understand and assuring her that her father shall speak to her inlaws.

The complainant has also stated that he had also noticed deep external injury on the left side of the forehead of her deceased

FIR No. 157/17

P.S. Jahangirpuri
State Vs. Virender Pal etc

daughter.

In view of above discussion, prima Facie case under Section 498A/304B/506 read with Section 34 IPC is made out against all the accused persons. Charge has been framed accordingly to which all the accused persons plead not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for P.E on 27.04.19. Issue summons to complainant alongwith IO for the next date.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 25.01.2019