

Session Case No. 593/2018
FIR No. 157/2017
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs. Virender Pal & Ors.
U/s-498A/304B/506/34 IPC

06/09/2019

Present. Sh. J.S. Malik, Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State. .
All the accused are present on bail with Id. Counsel Sh.
Kamal Verma.
Sh. D.K. Chaudhary, Id. Counsel for complainant (father of
deceased woman).
Heard. Perused.
Summon to PW Sher Singh (father of deceased woman) ordered
to be issued through IO has been received back with the report that no such
person is residing there. However Id. Counsel for the said PW present in Court
has stated that said PW is very much residing at the given address and that no
police official had visited him for service of summons. It was specifically
mentioned in the summons issued to PW Sher Singh that same be executed
through IO, who was directed to make at least three efforts to serve the said
PW at all available addresses. However inspite of that, the same was attempted
to be served by Ct. Sumit, no. 2527/NW, PS Jahangir Puri. The report on
summons is forwarded by the SHO concerned. Hence issue show cause notice
to Ct Sumit, No. 2527/NW and SHO concerned through DCP concerned for
non-compliance of said order of the Court and for not delivering the said
summons to the IO, in terms of previous order.

Issue fresh summons to PW Sher Singh through IO for the next
date of hearing to be given on date already fixed i.e. 07/09/2019.

contd. 2

Session Case No. 593/2018
FIR No. 157/2017
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs. Virender Pal & Ors.
U/s-498A/304B/506/34 IPC

:2:

Re-notify for RPE on date already fixed i.e. 07/09/2019.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 06/09/2019(A)

At this stage, at 11.30 a.m., Inspector Tejpal, SHO, PS Jahangir Puri, has appeared and filed reply to the show cause notice. Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the application and oral submission made, the show cause notice ordered to be issued against Ct Sumit & SHO PS Jahangir Puri is recalled. He is directed to be careful in future.

It is brought to my notice that inadvertently in the address of PW Sher Singh, the place 'Jahangir Puri' instead of 'Mangol Puri' was mentioned and hence the same be corrected.

Re-notify the regular matter on date already fixed for purpose fixed.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 06/09/2019(A)