

CNR no. DLNT01-008387-2018
SC No. 593/2018
FIR no. 157/2017
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs. Virender Pal & Ors.

01/02/2021

Pursuant to the directions contained in letter dated 14/01/2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and circular No. 4165-4227/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 29/01/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, the undersigned is also holding physical hearing in the Court today.

As per order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing no. 35/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14/01/2021, all the subordinate Courts shall sit physically on alternate day basis and continue to take up the matters through 'videoconferencing' on non-physical days and have also been permitted to record evidence (except in those cases where the accused is in custody) while scrupulously adhering to the norms of social distancing, while holding courts physically.

Present in the Court :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
:All the four accused are present on bail with Id. Counsel Sh.
:B.L Madhukar.
:Sh. A.K. Sinha and Sh. Anish Sharma, Id. Counsels for the
:complainant.

Presence through Webex : None for the parties.

The case is fixed for remaining prosecution evidence.

PW Sher Singh is present. Id. Counsel for the complainant has submitted that said witness is not feeling well today and as such he is not in a position to depose before the Court today. In view the said submission, said PW is discharged unexamined for today only. However, he is bound down for the next date of hearing.

No other PW is present today.

Put up for PE on **08/02/2021**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:01/02/2021 (A)