

03/09/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 & subsequent order no. 24818-24877/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 21/08/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, vide which it is directed that the physical hearing in District Court of Delhi shall resume in a graded manner w.e.f. 24/08/2021 & the judicial officers shall hold the Court physically on alternate days basis on the allocated day as per roster, while the other continue to hold Court through videoconferencing on non-physical days w.e.f. 24/08/2021 till further orders. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 24/08/2021. It is further directed that only ex-parte evidence can be recorded.

File taken-up today as this application for change of surety moved on behalf of applicant/accused namely Vijay Pal is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before this Court. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App., having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court : :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
:Sh. Hemant Kohli, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Present through Webex :None for parties.

Verification report under the signature of HC Vikas Khan, no. 579/NW, PS Jahangir Puri, has been received qua the fresh bail bond and surety bond furnished on behalf of applicant/accused Vijay Pal. As per report, the documents furnished by new surety Chander Pal have been verified.

In view of the aforesaid report, the application in hand is allowed. **Fresh bail bond & surety bond furnished on behalf of applicant/accused Vijay Pal are accepted. Previous surety Om Prakash Verma is discharged and his original be released to him on identification and against proper acknowledgment & copy thereof be placed on record.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:03/09/2021(A)