

26/10/2021

As per office order no. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 & subsequent order no. 29459-29518/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, around 3/4 th of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the court physically, while the others shall hold through virtual mode w.e.f. 26/10/2021 to 30/10/2021. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall deal with the cases of their own court listed for that particular day & shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 24/08/2021.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

(AS PER ROSTER, VIRTUAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court :All the accused persons on bail with Id. proxy counsel
:Sh. Hemant Kaushik.

Present through Webex :Sh. G.S. Guraya, Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State.
:Sh. B.L. Madhukar, Id. counsel for the accused persons.
:Sh. Anish Sharma, Id. counsel for the complainant.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence.

On the last date of hearing, it was submitted by Id. counsel for the complainant that complainant had expired and he will submit the death certificate in this regard. However, no such certificate has been filed on record.

No PW is present today.

Put up for **prosecution evidence** on **24/01/2022. Issue summons to the witnesses for the said date.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsels for the parties.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:26/10/2021(A)